

# City of Mesquite, Texas

### Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-4044 Version: 1 Name: Bid 2019-056 - 95- & 45-Gallon Solid Waste Carts

Type:Agenda ItemStatus:PassedFile created:3/4/2019In control:City CouncilOn agenda:3/18/2019Final action:3/18/2019

Title: Bid No. 2019-066 - Purchase of 95-Gallon and 45-Gallon Solid Waste Carts for a Solid Waste Pilot

Program.

(Staff recommends award to OTTO Environmental Systems Inc., through BuyBoard Contract No. 524-17, sponsored by the Texas Association of School Boards, in an amount not to exceed \$120,030.50.)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. BuyBoard Quote, 2. Ordinance 4652

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/18/2019	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Bid No. 2019-066 - Purchase of 95-Gallon and 45-Gallon Solid Waste Carts for a Solid Waste Pilot Program. (Staff recommends award to OTTO Environmental Systems Inc., through BuyBoard Contract No. 524-17, sponsored by the Texas Association of School Boards, in an amount not to exceed \$120,030.50.)

A budget offer was approved by Council in the 2018-19 Fiscal Year budget to evaluate the use of carts, with attached lids, as a means of trash collection and to gather information on how these alternative collection methods impact litter, collection efficiency and customer satisfaction. The proposed pilot programs will evaluate two different methods of collection using two different size carts.

On February 18, 2019, the City Council received a briefing on the pilot program and approved Ordinance No. 4652 authorizing the pilot program and establishing a framework for administration of the pilot program. The pilot programs will require purchasing 1,370 of the 95-gallon carts and 1,694 of the 45-gallon carts for a total cost of \$120,030.50. Additional carts and funding may be required if more carts are requested than originally anticipated. The subject contract is to purchase the required 95-gallon and 45-gallon solid waste carts necessary to conduct the pilot program.

### **Project/Budgeted Amount**

\$129,000.00

#### Sum of Bid/Bid Amount

\$120,030.50

### **Financial Implications**

This project was included in the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Solid Waste Division capital budget.

#### **Recommended/Desired Action**

Staff recommends award to OTTO Environmental Systems, Inc.

File #: 19-4044, Version: 1

### Attachment(s)

BuyBoard Quote Ordinance No. 4652

### Drafter

Matthew Holzapfel, P.E.

## **Head of Department**

Matthew Holzapfel, P.E.